

No. 19-7544

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT M. WAGGY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*  
Pennsylvania Center for the First  
Amendment and Professor Eugene Volokh  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

EUGENE VOLOKH  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
*volokh@law.ucla.edu*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Even offensive speech to government officials on the job is constitutionally protected .....	3
II. The Ninth Circuit opinion and those of some other courts wrongly recharacterize content-based speech restrictions as regulations of conduct, based either on the speaker’s or the legislature’s purpose .....	5
III. Government officials might be protected from some speech—but not from all “lewd” or “indecent” speech intended to offend .....	8
A. Speech to government officials at their homes.....	8
B. Content-neutral laws .....	9
C. True threats .....	10
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Bigelow</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1105 (Mass. 2016) .....	4, 9
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	7
<i>Gormley v. Director</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>Hagedorn v. Cattani</i> , 715 F. App'x 499 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	6, 8
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	8
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 888 P.2d 175 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	6
<i>State v. Alphonse</i> , 197 P.3d 1211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008).....	6
<i>State v. Drahota</i> , 788 N.W.2d 796 (Neb. 2010) .....	4
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1980).....	8

*State v. Fratzke*, 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989) ..... 4

*Street v. New York*, 392 U.S. 576 (1969) ..... 5

*Thorne v. Bailey*, 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*U.S. Postal Service v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*, 630 F. Supp. 867 (D.D.C. 1986) ..... 9

*United States v. Popa*, 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 4, 7

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) ..... 10

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 9

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(C) ..... 7

Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13 ..... 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(a) ..... 2, 3, 5, 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(b) ..... 3, 8, 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(c) ..... 3, 10
